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INTRODUCTION 
Thank you for deciding to purchase the Canterbury Mobile Multi-Table from Aidapt. This 

product is manufactured from the finest material and components and, when used and 

maintained correctly, is designed to give many years of reliable trouble-free service.   

NB. This equipment must be installed by a competent person. 

VG832 Self Assembly 

VG866  Fully Assembled 

15 kg weight limit. 

Do not exceed the weight limit stated – doing so could damage the equipment or put 

the user at risk. 

BEFORE USE 
Carefully remove all packaging. Avoid using any knives of other sharp instruments as this 

may damage the surface of the product. 

Check the product for any visible damage If you see any damage or suspect a fault, do not 

use your product, but contact your supplier for support. 

CONTENTS 

• Wood finished table top with integrated chrome plated tubes 

• Painted tubular ‘H’ section with black threaded locking nuts x 2 

• Stainless Steel ‘L’ shaped brackets 

• U-shaped base with two short uprights 

• ‘E’-clips x 2 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Carefully unpack your Canterbury Table and examine all parts for any damaged or, 

loose fitments. Should you find any fault, please return your table to your supplier 

for exchange. 

2. After inspection, place the wooden finished table-top face down onto a soft 

surface to avoid scratches and raise both the fixed chrome plated tubes vertically 

and level. 

3. Take the two painted tubular sections with the black threaded locking nuts 

attached and slide these OVER each of the chrome plated tubes with the black 

locking-nuts facing downward towards the table top. Tighten the threaded nuts 

onto the chrome plated tube. 

4. The black locking nuts are designed to be tightened onto the chrome tubing, 

allowing the tabletop to be put at any height or angle without the risk of collapse 

under its intended use. However the design of this unit is only meant to be 
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adjusted to a ‘finger tight’ pressure, over tightening of the locking nut could result 

in the plastic housing being damaged. 

5. If already installed, remove the E clips from uprights on the U shaped base. 

6. Take the U shaped base with the two welded painted tubular uprights with pre 

punched locating holes and place the welded tubular uprights into the two tubular 

sections (fig. 1). 

7. Ensure the pre punched holes align with the holes found on the two painted 

tubular sections. You may have to loosen the black locking nuts, be sure to 

retighten the black locking nuts once you have achieved the alignment. 

8. Insert the two E shaped clips provided through the pre punched holes, ensure that 

the E clip is fully located (fig. 2). FAILURE TO DO SO WILL MAKE THE TABLE 

UNSTABLE. 

N.B. Please note that over tightening the nuts in this way will invalidate the 

warranty on this item, as this is misuse of the intended application. 

9. Turn your table over with the U section on the floor and your table is now ready for 

use . If you wish to angle the top you can do so by up to 45o. To  achieve the 

desired angle release the black locking nut furthest away from you and raise the 

tabletop to the desired height, then retighten the black locking nut to avoid the 

top sliding back downward. 
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CLEANING 
A useful guide to decontamination is MHRA leaflet DB2003(06). 

Do not use abrasive cleaners as this could damage the surface of the equipment. For 

cleaning, wipe with a clean cloth soaked in detergent solution and wring out. Depending on 

the detergent manufacturer’s instructions the solution may be heated. 

Wipe all surfaces of the equipment and the cloth should be re-immersed periodically and the 

detergent changed frequently. The detergent should be rinsed or wiped off using a clean 

cloth immersed in clean water and wrung out.   

To disinfect make sure the equipment has been cleaned and dried and then wipe over with a 

clean cloth and a compatible liquid disinfectant. After disinfecting clean with clean water 

and dry.  

When using detergent or disinfectants then please refer to manufacturers’ instructions and if 

unsure then consult your local Infection Control Specialist for advice. 

The metal frame of this equipment can be cleaned/disinfected by moist heat at 80oC for a 

minimum of 1 minute or autoclaved at 80oC for at least 1 minute. After cleaning or 

disinfecting treat all joints with a water dispersing agent, e.g. WD40.  

NB. The wooden table top is not suitable for cleaning with moist heat or autoclaving. 

REISSUE 
If you reissue or are about to reissue this product, please thoroughly check all components 

for their safety.  

If in any doubt, please do not issue or use, but immediately contact your supplier for 

service support. 

CARE & MAINTENANCE 
Please make a safety check of the product at regular intervals or if you have any concerns. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
The information given in this instruction booklet must not be taken as forming part of or 

establishing any contractual or other commitment by Aidapt Bathrooms Limited, Aidapt 

(Wales) Ltd or its agents or its subsidiaries and no warranty or representation concerning the 

information is given. 

Please exercise common sense and do not take any unnecessary risks when using this 

product; as the user you must accept liability for safety when using the product. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the person who issued this product to you or the 

manufacturer (detailed below) if you have any queries concerning the assembly/use of your 

product.  

Aidapt Bathrooms Ltd, Lancots Lane, Sutton Oak, St Helens, WA9 3EX 
Telephone: +44 (0) 1744 745 020 • Fax: +44 (0) 1744 745 001 • Web: www.aidapt.co.uk 

Email: accounts@aidapt.co.uk • adaptations@aidapt.co.uk • sales@aidapt.co.uk 



FR 

 

 

Table Mobile Multi-Fonction Canterbury 

 

VG832    VG866 

Instructions de Fixation et d'Entretien 



Instructions de Fixation et d'Entretien Ver. 3 07/2012 (1327) 

6 

INTRODUCTION 
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté la table mobile multi-fonction Canterbury 

chez Aidapt. 

Ce produit est fabriqué avec les meilleurs matériaux et composants et, lorsqu'elle 

est utilisée et entretenue correctement, elle est prévue pour vous rendre service 

pendant de nombreuses années. 

N.B. Cet équipement doit être installé par une personne compétente. 

VG832 A Assembler 

VG866  Complètement Assemblée 

Poids Limite 15kg 

Ne dépassez pas le poids limite – cela mettrait en péril la sécurité de 
l'utilisateur. 

AVANT UTILISATION 
Vérifiez que le produit est en bon état avant de l'utiliser. 

Si vous constatez le moindre dommage ou défaut suspect, n'utilisez pas le produit 

car cela compromettrait la sécurité de l'utilisateur et contactez votre revendeur. 

CONTENU 
• Plateau finition bois avec tubes chromés intégrés 

• Section tubulaire en ''H'' peinte avec deux écrous de verrouillage noirs 

filetés. 

• Supports en forme de ''L'' en acier inoxydable. 

• Base en forme de ''U'' avec deux montants courts 

• 2 clips en forme de ''E'' 
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE 

1. Déballez soigneusement votre table Canterbury et vérifiez que toutes les 

parties sont en bon état. Si vous constatez le moindre défaut, contactez 

votre revendeur pour un éventuel échange. 

2. Après contrôle, placez le plateau finition bois vers le bas sur une surface 

molle pour éviter les rayures et placez les deux tubes fixes chromés 

verticalement. 

3. Prenez les deux sections tubulaires peintes équipées d'écrous de 

verrouillage et faites-les glisser sur les tubes chromés vers le bas en 

direction du plateau. 

4. Les écrous de verrouillage noirs sont destinés à être serrés sur les tubes 

chromés, permettant au plateau d'être mis à n 'importe quelle hauteur ou 

n'importe quel angle sans risque d'effondrement s'il est utilisé comme 

prévu. La conception du produit permet de le régler par une simple 

pression du doigt, un serrage excessif de l'écrou de verrouillage pourrait 

endommager le plastique. 

5. S'ils sont déjà installés, enlevez les clips des montants situés sur la base en 

forme de ''U''. 

6. Prenez la base en forme de ''U'' avec les deux montants tubulaires soudés 

et peints et les trous pré-percés et placez les montants dans les deux 

sections tubulaires. 

7. Vérifiez que les trous pré-percés s'alignent bien avec les trous sur les deux 

sections tubulaires peintes. Vous devrez peut-être desserrer les écrous de 

verrouillage noirs. Assurez-vous de bien les resserrer une fois l'alignement 

effectué. 

8. Insérez les deux clips en forme de E dans les trous pré-percés, vérifiez qu'ils 

sont bien mis. SI CE N'EST PAS LE CAS, LA TABLE SERA INSTABLE. 

N.B. Veuillez noter qu'un serrage excessif annule la garantie car il 
s'agit d'une mauvaise utilisation du produit, autre que celle 
recommandée. 

9. Tournez votre table et placez la partie en forme de ''U'' sur le sol. Votre 

table est maintenant prête à être utilisée. Si vous voulez incliner le plateau, 

vous pouvez le faire jusqu'à 45°. Pour atteindre l'angle désiré, desserrez 

l'écrou de verrouillage le plus éloigné de vous et réglez l'angle ou la 

hauteur du plateau puis resserrez l'écrou de verrouillage pour éviter que le 

plateau glisse vers le bas. 
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NETTOYAGE 
Vérifiez tous les composants de façon hebdomadaire et le serrage des écrous, clips 

et roulettes. 

Essuyez votre table avec un détergent non-abrasif. EN AUCUN CAS, vous ne devez 

utiliser un produit de nettoyage abrasif ni une éponge abrasive car cela abîmerait la 

table et annulerait la garantie. 

RÉUTILISATION 
Si vous n'avez pas utilisé le produit pendant longtemps, pour votre sécurité, vérifiez 

qu'il est en bon état avant de l'utiliser de nouveau. 

En cas de doute, ne l' utilisez pas ni ne le prêtez pas et contactez votre 
revendeur. 

ENTRETIEN 
Contrôlez régulièrement l'état de votre produit. 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 
Les informations données dans cette notice d'utilisation ne doivent pas être 

considérées comme faisant partie de ou établissant un quelconque contrat ou 

engagement par Aidapt Bathrooms Limited Aidapt Wales ni ses agents ou filiales et 

aucune garantie n'est donnée concernant ces informations. 

Nos vous remercions de faire preuve de bon sens et de ne pas prendre de risques 

inutiles lors de l'utilisation du produit; en tant qu'utilisateur, vous devez accepter 

votre part de responsabilité lors de l'utilisation du produit. 

Altai France (Altai Europe Ltd) 
Z.A. du Bel Air, 17D rue de Creil, 95340 BERNES-SUR-OISE, France 

Tel: 01.30.34.90.84 | Fax: 01.30.34.00.68 | E-mail: altaieurope@orange.fr 
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EINFÜHRUNG 
Vielen Dank für Ihren Erwerb des Mehrzweck-Tischs “Canterbury” von Aidapt. Dieses Produkt 

wurde aus den besten verfügbaren Materialien angefertigt. Es wurde entwickelt, um bei 

richtiger Anwendung viele Jahre zuverlässig und störungsfrei zu funktionieren.  

Achtung: Dieses Produkt muss von sachkundigem Fachpersonal installiert werden. 

VG832 zum Selbstaufbau 

VG866  vollständig zusammengebaut 

Gewichtsbeschränkung: 15 kg 

Auf keinen Fall die Gewichtsbeschränkung überschreiten – dies könnte den/die 
Benutzer/in gefährden. 

VOR GEBRAUCH 
Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die Verpackung. Verwenden Sie keine Messer oder andere scharfe 

Instrumente, da diese die Oberfläche des Produkts beschädigen können. 

Bitte überprüfen Sie Ihr Produkt vor der Verwendung auf sichtbare Schäden. Falls Sie einen 

Schaden erkennen oder einen Fehler vermuten, bitte verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, 

sondern wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler. 

INHALT 
• Tisch mit Holzfurnier und mit integrierten, verchromten Röhren 

• Lackierte H-Sektion zwei schwarzen Stellschrauben 

• Ausleger in L-Form aus rostfreiem Stahl 

• Basis in U-Form 

• 2x E-Clips 

AUFBAU 

1. Packen Sie Ihren Tisch sorgfältig aus und untersuchen Sie alle Komponenten auf 

beschädigte oder lose Teile. Sollten Sie einen Mangel finden bringen Sie den Tisch 

zum Austausch an Ihren Händler zurück. 

2. Platzieren Sie den Tisch nun umgekehrt auf einer weichen Unterlage, um Kratzer zu 

vermeiden, und befestigen Sie die verchromten Röhren.  

3. Nehmen Sie die beiden Röhren mit den Stellschrauben und fügen Sie diese über 

die verchromten Röhren, mit den beiden Stellschrauben nach unten hin zur 

Tischoberfläche zeigend. Ziehen Sie die Stellschrauben fest. 

4. Die Stellschrauben sind dazu geeignet den Tisch auf jeden höher einzustellen ohne 

Risiko, dass der Tisch zusammenbricht. Achten Sie aber darauf, dass sie die 

Stellschrauben nur handfest anziehen, denn sonst könnte das Plastikgehäuse der 

Stellschrauben beschädigt werden. 

5. Entfernen Sie die E-Clips von der U-förmigen Basis. 

6. Stecken Sie die zuvor installierte H-förmige Sektion in die U-förmige Basis. 
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7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Löcher in der U-Sektion mit denen der H-Sektion 

übereinstimmen. Lösen Sie dazu gegebenenfalls die Stellschrauben und ziehen Sie 

sie nach Ausrichtung wieder fest. 

8. Fügen Sie die E-Clips durch die Löcher und fixieren Sie sie. Achtung: Die E-Clips 

müssen ordnungsgemäß installiert werden. Sollte dies nicht der Fall sein, ist der 

Tisch instabil. 

Achtung: Übermäßiges Festziehen der Stellschrauben wird die Garantie 
erlöschen lassen, denn dies gilt als Missbrauch des Geräts. 

9. Drehen den Tisch wieder um mit der U-Sektion nach unten und er ist fertig für den 

Gebrauch. Möchten Sie den Winkel des Tisches verstellen, so können Sie dies mit 

bis zu 45° tun. Dazu entfernen Sie die Stellschrauben, ziehen den Tisch auf die 

gewünschte Höhe, und ziehen die Stellschrauben danach wieder fest, um den Tisch 

zu fixieren. 

REINIGUNG 
Reinigen Sie Ihren Tisch mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und mit einem leicht 

angefeuchteten, weichen Tuch. Verwenden Sie nur ein mildes Reinigungsmittel oder 

Desinfektionsmittel, niemals ein Scheuermittel. Nicht in direkten Kontakt mit einer 

Wärmequelle bringen. 

NEUVERGABE 
Wenn Sie dieses Produkt neu vergeben oder gerade dabei sind, es neu zu vergeben, bitte 

überprüfen Sie alle Komponenten gründlich auf ihre Sicherheit. 

Im Zweifelsfall bitte nicht verwenden oder neu vergeben, sondern sofort Ihren Händler 
kontaktieren. 

PFLEGE & WARTUNG 
Bitte führen Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen oder wenn Sie irgendwelche Bedenken haben 

eine Sicherheitsprüfung des Produkts durch. 

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN 
Die Informationen, die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung angegeben sind, sind nicht Grundlage 

oder Teil einer vertraglichen oder anderweitigen Verpflichtung von Aidapt Bathrooms 

Limited, Aidapt (Wales) Ltd. oder einer ihrer Vertreter oder ihrer Tochtergesellschaften und 

es wird keine Garantie oder verbindliche Vertretung bezüglich der betreffenden 

Informationen gegeben. 

Bitte handeln Sie nach gesundem Menschenverstand und nehmen Sie keine unnötigen 

Risiken bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts in Kauf; als Nutzer haften Sie für die Sicherheit 

bei der Verwendung des Produkts. 

Bitte zögern Sie nicht, die Person, die dieses Produkt an Sie vergeben hat, oder den Hersteller 

(unten beschrieben) zu kontaktieren, wenn Sie Fragen zur Montage/Verwendung Ihres 

Produkts haben. 
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Altai Germany (Altai Europe Ltd.) 
Reklamationen & Rücksendungen an: 

W.H. Elektronik, Merowingerstraße 83, 47533 Kleve 
Tel: 02821/971620 | Fax: 02821/12815 


